
 

 

 
Wednesday, 2 March 2022 
 
To:   Members of the MCA - Local Enterprise Partnership and Appropriate Officers 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership  to 
be held at Online, on: Thursday, 10 March 2022 at 11.00 am for the purpose of 
transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive/ Head of Paid Service 
 
 
 

 

You can view the agenda and papers 
at www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk  
or use a smart phone camera 
and scan the QR code: 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk/


 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Lucy Nickson (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Joe Chetcuti Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Michael Faulks Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Dan Fell Doncaster Chamber 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Terry Fox Sheffield City Council 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mayor Dan Jarvis MBE South Yorkshire MCA 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Cathy Travers Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Professor Dave Petley University of Sheffield 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
 



 

 

 
MCA - Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

 
 

Thursday, 10 March 2022 at 11.00 am 
 
Venue: Online 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies 
 

Chair  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 In relation to any agenda item 

 In relation to any activity since the last formal 
meeting 

 In relation to any forthcoming activity 
 

Chair  

3.   Notes of Last Meeting - 13 January 2022 
 

Chair 5 - 12 

Strategic Development 
 

4.   (Social Value) Eligibility Conditions for accessing 
MCA funding & finance  

Felix 
Kumi-
Ampofo 

13 - 34 

5.   Levelling Up White Paper  Felix 
Kumi-
Ampofo 

35 - 38 

6.   Progressive Procurement Policy  Felix 
Kumi-
Ampofo 

39 - 50 

7.   Cost of Living Crisis  Felix 
Kumi-
Ampofo 

 

Governance 
 

8.   LEP Review  Ruth 
Adams 

51 - 56 

For Information 
 

9.   Mayoral Update  Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

57 - 60 

10.   Chief Executive's Update  Dave 
Smith 

61 - 62 

 
Date of next meeting: Thursday, 12 May 2022 at 11.00 am 

At: Online 



This page is intentionally left blank



MCA - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 13 JANUARY 2022 AT 11.00 AM 
 
ONLINE 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Lucy Nickson (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Joe Chetcuti Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Michael Faulks Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Terry Fox Sheffield City Council 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mayor Dan Jarvis MBE SCR Mayoral Combined Authority 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Professor Chris Husbands University Representative LEP Board 

Member 
Professor Dave Petley University of Sheffield 
Dan Fell Doncaster Chamber 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Dr Dave Smith Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Helen Kemp Director of Business & Skills MCA Executive Team 
Kate Josephs Chief Executive, Sheffield City 

Council 
Sheffield CC 

Jim Dillon Interim Director of Business and 
Skills 

MCA Executive Team 

Andy Gates Assistant Director - Strategic 
Corporate Affairs 

MCA Executive Team 

Felix Kumi-Ampofo Assistant Director Policy and 
Assurance 

MCA Executive Team 

Dan Swaine  Doncaster MBC 
 
Apologies: 
 
Karen Beardsley Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Cathy Travers Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Sarah Want Sheffield University 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

  
Mayor Jarvis MBE welcomed L Nickson in her role as interim Chair of the LEP 
Board, during the period of transition moving towards an election and a new 
Mayor to be appointed in May 2022.  On behalf of the Board, he wished her 
well in the role of interim Chair, and he looked forward to working with her over 
the upcoming months. 
  
Apologies for absence were noted as above. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest in relation to the agenda items for 
discussion at the meeting. 
  
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any activity since the last 
formal Board meeting. 
  
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any forthcoming activity. 
 

3 Notes of Last Meeting held on 4 November 2021 
 

 A Foulkes requested that the minutes of the last meeting should be amended to 
reflect the establishment of the South Yorkshire Apprenticeship Hub, rather 
than a recommendation from the South Yorkshire Apprenticeship Hub. 
  
RESOLVED – That subject to the above amendment, the notes of the previous 
meeting held on 4 November 2021 were agreed to be an accurate record. 
 

4 The Synergy Project (MIT REAP) 
 

 A report was submitted which set out the findings and proposals from a report 
commissioned by the MCA and LEP to investigate the state of the South 
Yorkshire innovation ecosystem and to provide recommendations for 
improvement.  All of the evidence had indicated that the South Yorkshire 
innovation ecosystem was operating at a sub-optimal level. 
  
A study had been funded by the SYMCA, LEP, BMBC, Sheffield Hallam 
University and the University of Sheffield to explore the conditions required to 
promote Innovation-Driven Enterprises (I
[...]
field. 
  
In response, A Gates agreed that external support would be sought.  The 
location to hold the summit would be ascertained in due course. 
  
Dr Smith referred to the engagement that had been made for external support.  
It was important to undertake smaller events leading up to the summit, in order 
to create momentum and to enable individuals to understand the meaning of 
the summit. 
  
J Chetcuti highlighted the importance to notify attendees of the date of the 
summit as soon as possible. 
  
RESOLVED – That Members agreed with the plan to hold an Economic 
Summit in March 2022. 
 

7 Governance Report on Membership 
 

Page 9



 

 A report was submitted which provided an update on LEP Board governance, 
membership and some amendments to the roles following recent changes to 
the Private Sector Board membership. 
  
Members noted that the appointment process for a substantive LEP Chair 
would commence after a new Mayor had taken up office following the election 
in May 2022. 
  
The report sought to appoint N McDonald as the LEP Board interim Vice Chair, 
and D Fell to be appointed as the interim LEP Private Sector Co-Chair for the 
Education, Skills and Employment Thematic Board.  Following the resignation 
of K Beardsley, the Chair would agree a recommendation of a second Private 
Sector Member for the Transport and Environment Board, to be reported to a 
future LEP Board meeting. 
  
The Chair expressed her thanks to N McDonald and D Fell for their interim 
positions. 
  
RESOLVED – That the LEP Board Members approved the changes to 
representation outlined within the report. 
 

8 Mayoral Update 
 

 A report was presented which provided Members with an update on key 
Mayoral activity relating to the economic agenda. 
  
Updates were provided on:- 
  

         Covid-19. 

         The publication of the Integrated Rail Plan and the forthcoming Levelling 
Up White Paper. 

         Fighting for South Yorkshire’s fair share of the Shared Prosperity Fund. 

         Strengthening relationships with India. 
  
RESOLVED – That Members noted the update. 
 

9 Chief Executive's Update 
 

 A report was submitted which provided Members with a general update on 
activity being undertaken by the LEP outside of the agenda items under 
discussion. 
  
Updates were provided on:- 
  

         Submission of research England bid. 

         Levelling Up White Paper delay. 

         Hydrogen twinning city link. 

         Institute of Technology Bid. 
  
RESOLVED – That Members noted the update. 
 

 

Page 10



 

I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

10 March 2022 
 

(Social Value) Eligibility Conditions for accessing MCA funding 
& finance  

 

Is the paper exempt from the press 
and public? 

No 

  
Purpose of this report: 
 

   Policy Decision 
 

Funding Stream:                       Not applicable 
 
Is this a Key Decision?                            No 
 
Has it been included on the                     Not a key decision 
Forward Plan? 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
 
Ruth Adams, Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Report Author(s): 
 
Jonathan Guest 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo 
 

Executive Summary: 
 
Work has been underway over the last few months to develop a set of eligibility conditions 
for accessing MCA funding and finance. Ten commitments have been produced through 
intense engagement with partners and are presented in this policy paper. These 
commitments are designed to ensure that funding and finance from the MCA supports 
organisations with a similar desired ethos and with whom the MCA can work to generate 
greater social value through all our actions, interventions and relationships. 
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
 
This will help define the type of organis
[...]
v.uk 
 

Executive Summary 
 
This paper summarises the Government’s Levelling Up White Paper and highlights implications 
for the region, MCA and LEP. 
 
What does this mean for businesses, people, and places in South Yorkshire? 
 
This paper is for information and discussion purposes. However, the White Paper and how it is 
implemented could have a profound impact on the quality of life and growth opportunities of 
residents, businesses, and places in South Yorkshire.  
 
Recommendations 
 
That Board members note the summary of the White Paper and consider implications for the 
LEP and for South Yorkshire. 
 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
 
A presentation on the Levelling Up White Paper was given to the Business Advisory Group on 
16 February. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Paul.Johnson@SouthYorkshire-CA.gov.uk
mailto:Felix.kumi-ampofo@SouthYorkshire-CA.gov.uk


1.  Background 
 
1.1 The Government's Levelling Up White Paper was published on 2 February 2022. The 

Mayor, MCA and LEP have been working to persuade Government that the only way to 
unlock growth in the North is by taking a coordinated, strategic and devolved approach 
to economic development, especially where MCAs are in place with democratic 
accountability and structures to deliver economic regeneration at functional economic 
level. For several months now, work has been progressing with eminent professors 
such as Paul Collier, Colin Mayer and Philip McCann to develop proposals for South 
Yorkshire and land these with Government. The Levelling Up White Paper was the 
opportunity for Government to respond and outline their policy direction.  

  
2. Key Issues 
  
2.1 It is a 332-page document with a strong diagnosis of the evidence and recognition of 

the scale of the challenge; it gives clarity on what Levelling Up means; there is 
alignment with the SEP and the MCA’s work (with the Blavatnik School of Government 
at Oxford University and the Home Wi
[...]
Approving Submission of the Report: 
 
Ruth Adams, Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Report Author(s): 
 
Laurie Heykoop  
laurie.heykoop@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk  
 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo 
Felix.kumi-ampofo@SouthYorkshire-CA.gov.uk 
 

Executive Summary 
 
This paper sets out the new draft ‘Progressive Procurement Policy’ for the LEP and MCA that aims 
to use the MCA’s spending power to achieve greater ‘social value’. 
  
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire? 
 
Providers of services procured by the MCA will be encouraged and incentivised to maximise the 
‘social value’ delivered alongside their contract, which in essence will positively impact people and 
places throughout the region. Local businesses will be supported to develop bids which meet 
expectations for delivering greater ‘social value’, and strategically important employers in the 
region will be encouraged to develop equivalent policies as part of their procurement. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Board members: 

1. Consider the draft progressive procurement policy and endorse Option 2, and recommends 
to MCA Board for approval. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6

mailto:laurie.heykoop@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk
mailto:Felix.kumi-ampofo@SouthYorkshire-CA.gov.uk


Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
 
N/A 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 The MCA’s spending power is growing sharply, and with it, the potential to flex its 

procurement muscle to achieve organisational objectives has never been stronger.  
Procurement processes oversee the crucial process of allocating funding to external 
organisations, and traditionally this is tied to achieving the ‘most economically 
advantageous’ outcome. Whilst this is a critical criterion to apply, there is an opportunity to 
push contractors further in terms of how well they are meeting the LEP’s strategic 
objectives. 

  
1.2 By developing a more progressive procurement policy, which aims to go beyond value for 

money in a
[...]
o improving social value through 
procurement. 

• Enable the MCA’s spending to stretch further. Maximise the MCA’s investment 
through the delivery of broader social, environmental, and economic benefits, 
such as more local spend and awarding procurement contracts to suppliers who 
will deliver social value aims such as creating employment opportunities or 
offsetting carbon. 

 
  
3. Options Considered and Recommended Proposal 
  
3.1  Below are two options. 
  

Option 1 
 
Do nothing and continue our existing approach. This limits the reach of MCA spending and 
will impact on what can be reported. This is because it will not be possible to benchmark 
and measure the difference that the MCA can make/is making to local businesses and the 
wider community through its spending power. There is also the risk of significant reputation 
damage as the MCA is already lagging behind its peers in this policy space. The MCA 
could be regarded as not taking social value seriously as an organisation. 
 
 
 

Page 42



Option 2 – recommended  
 
Agree a new progressive procurement policy which better reflects the ambitions for social 
value in the SEP. The draft policy statement set out in section 2.3 above is recommended 
for adoption.  
 
Work is underway to explore how this policy, if approved, could be implemented, and how 
the LEP and MCA could work with anchor partners to agree and implement a consistent 
South Yorkshire-wide progressive procurement policy and approach. It is worth 
acknowledging that several partners are further along in this regard than the LEP and MCA 
in terms of policy and practice. 

  
4. Consultation on Proposal  
  
4.1 This policy has been developed through discussion with LA procurement officers, a review 

of procurement practice across several partners and wider engagement as part of the 
research currently underway via CLES. This policy is also in partial fulfilment of 
commitments made in the SEP. 

  
5. Timetable and Accountability for

Minutes of the meeting


MCA - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2022 AT 11.00 AM 
 
HYBRID MEETING 

 
Present: 
 
Lucy Nickson (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Joe Chetcuti Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Michael Faulks Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Dan Fell Doncaster Chamber 
Councillor Terry Fox Sheffield City Council 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mayor Dan Jarvis MBE South Yorkshire MCA 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Cathy Travers Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Sarah Norman Barnsley MBC 
Martin Swales SYMCA Executive Team 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Dr Dave Smith Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service SYMCA Executive Team 
Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive SYMCA Executive Team 
Gareth Sutton Chief Finance Officer/S73 Officer SYMCA Executive Team 
Nici Pickering MCA Executive Team SYMCA Executive Team 
Sharon Kemp Chief Executive, Rotherham MBC Rotherham MBC 
Jim Dillon Interim Director of Business and Skills SYMCA Executive Team 
Jonathan Guest Senior Economic Policy Manager SYMCA Executive Team 
Paul Johnson Senior Policy Manager SYMCA Executive Team 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo Assistant Director Policy and 

Assurance 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Andrew Shirt Minute Taker Joint Authorities Governance 
Unit 

  
Apologies: 
 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Professor Dave Petley University of Sheffield 
Kate Josephs Sheffield City Council 
Damian Allen Doncaster MBC 
Sarah Want Sheffield University 
 



 

10 Welcome and Apologies 
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

11 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest in relation to the agenda items for 
discussion at the meeting. 
  
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any activity since the last 
formal Board meeting. 
  
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any forthcoming activity. 
 

12 Notes of Last Meeting - 13 January 2022 
 

 RESOLVED – That the notes of the previous meeting held on 13 January 2022 
were agreed to be an accurate record. 
 

13 Mayoral Update 
 

 Members noted that today would mark the last LEP Board meeting attended by 
Mayor Jarvis MBE before the end of his mayoral term in May 2022.  On behalf 
of the Board, L Nickson expressed her thanks to Mayor Jarvis MBE for his 
engagement with the LEP during the last 4 years, which had been key in 
ensuring that the public and private partnership between the MCA and the LEP 
Board had gone from strength to strength.  Through the joint working and 
vision, Mayor Jarvis MBE had granted the opportunity to build a stronger, 
greener and fairer region, which had created opportunities and prosperity for 
all.  Members recalled that in 2018, when Mayor Jarvis MBE had first been 
elected, South Yorkshire had no devolved powers or resources.  The Board 
noted the transformative change that had been achieved through Mayor Jarvis 
MBE’s tireless negotiations with the Government to get the best deals for South 
Yorkshire. 
 
In response, Mayor Jarvis MBE expressed his thanks to L Nickson for her 
comments.  He was extremely grateful to the efforts and dedication of the 
Members of the LEP Board, both on an individual and collective basis, which 
had added a huge amount of value to the process over the years. 
 
The South Yorkshire Economic Summit held on 9 March 2022 had been an 
important milestone for the MCA, which had demonstrated the progress that 
had been made over the last few years.  Mayor Jarvis MBE would continue to 
support the position as a Member of Parliament to champion South Yorkshire.  
He was pleased to observe the attendance of the LEP Board Members at the 
event. 
 
Mayor Jarvis MBE had recently spoken to the Rt Hon Michael Gove MP in 
relation to the Shared Prosperity Fund, who had assured him that clarity would 
be provided within the Spring 2022 Statement.  Mayor Jarvis MBE would liaise 
further with the Government between now and the Spring 2022 Statement in 
relation to extending the arrangement that was contained within the 



 

Comprehensive Spending Review, to unlock the additional resources for South 
Yorkshire.   
 
A report was presented which provided Members with an update on key 
Mayoral activity relating to the economic agenda. 
 
Updates were provided on: 
 
i) Fighting for South Yorkshire’s bus and tram services. 
ii) Connected by Water. 
iii) Continuing to strengthen relationships with India. 
iv) Levelling Up White Paper and Levelling Up South Yorkshire. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members noted the update. 
 

14 Levelling Up White Paper 
 

 A report was presented which summarised the Government’s Levelling Up 
White Paper and highlighted the implications for the region, MCA and LEP.   
The quality of life and growth opportunities of residents, businesses and places 
in South Yorkshire could be profoundly impacted upon by how the White Paper 
was implemented. 
 
Dr Smith thanked those Members that had attended the South Yorkshire 
Economic Summit that had been held on 9 March 2022, particularly to those 
Members that had made contributions during the panels and workshops.  The 
feedback that had been received to date had been extremely positive.   The 
workshop sessions had also been favourably received and the feedback from 
debates will shape our policy and action over the coming years.  The remit of 
the new Innovation Board (which will soon be constituted and announced) will 
ensure that some of the thinking and approaches are taken forward.  He was 
pleased to observe the amount of coverage the summit had received, 
especially via social media. He considered that the way in which the summit 
had been set out by Mayor Jarvis MBE and L Nickson, together with the 
response received from A Haldane, had been helpful in exposing the 
opportunities and challenges brought through the White Paper. 
 
Members noted that Mayor Jarvis MBE had agreed to write to Andy Haldane to 
thank him for his contributions made to the summit and to seek his support, 
especially regarding unlocking access to private finance.  Consideration would 
also be given regarding how to continue the conversation with those that had 
attended the summit and those who had showed interest but had been unable 
to attend. 
 
Professor Sir Husbands had chaired the skills session at the summit, which had 
received positive feedback.  He did not consider that the summit had fully 
addressed the next course of action.  He noted that he would welcome a 
discussion at a future LEP Board meeting regarding the next steps and choices 
that could be undertaken by the Board and others in relation to the themes of 
skills/finance. 
 
 



 

P Kennan had been unable to attend the summit.  He requested Dr Smith to 
inform Members on the announcement of the South Yorkshire Sustainability 
Centre. 
 
In response, Dr Smith referred to the ongoing work with the University of 
Sheffield to seek to develop a holistic and workable approach.  The Centre will 
be driven by a desire to achieve impact, backed by the evidence, while being 
sensitive to the potential consequences of the transition.    
 
In relation to the plenary session on finance at the summit, M Faulks referred to 
the suggestion that the best approach for any South Yorkshire based company 
that sought finance, was to open a branch office in London, and that the 
evaluation of the equivalent company would be twice higher than that in South 
Yorkshire.  He referred to the innovation centres within South Yorkshire, and he 
considered that the messaging and promotion of which should be a key activity.  
He considered that the summit had been very positive. 
 
Councillor Sir Houghton CBE commented that a draft Skills Strategy will be 
ready in early Summer 2022.  He noted the need to maximise opportunities 
over the next 5 years for the existing workforce and business, and to ascertain 
what could be undertaken over the longer term to transform the performance of 
South Yorkshire.  
 
D Fell referred to the positive feedback that had been received following the 
summit.  He was pleased to observe the different parts of South Yorkshire that 
had celebrated each other.  However, he considered that there had been a lack 
of diversity within the panels and time keeping.  For future years’ summits, he 
suggested that they should strive for greater interaction. 
 
L Nickson referred to the need for greater diversity on future panels and access 
to the finance session.  She had observed the huge enthusiasm for the summit 
which had presented the opportunity to bring everyone together.  She 
considered that the summit had addressed the collective leadership and 
visibility of the LEP in terms of the role which was required, and she hoped that 
the summit could be built upon moving forwards. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members noted the summary of the White Paper and 
considered implications for the LEP and for South Yorkshire. 
 

15 (Social Value) Eligibility Conditions for accessing MCA funding & finance 
 

 A report was submitted which provided Members with an update on the social 
value eligibility conditions for accessing MCA funding and finance. The paper 
sought endorsement of the work to be taken to the MCA Board for final 
approval.  Members noted the ten commitments that had been produced, which 
were designed to ensure that funding and finance from the MCA supported 
organisations with a similar desired ethos and with whom the MCA could work 
to generate social value through all the actions, interventions and relationships. 
 
F Kumi-Ampofo referred to the engagement that had been undertaken with the 
key stakeholders across South Yorkshire, businesses, anchor partners, third 
sectors and LEP Board Members.  It was acknowledged that small 



 

organisations may require additional support to engage fully.  It was proposed 
to undertake a pilot during the first year, and for the findings to be reported 
back the LEP Board. 
 
B Adams expressed his thanks to F Kumi-Ampofo and his team for the work 
undertaken, and he acknowledged the amount of input that had been provided 
by the Trade Unions and the Sheffield University Management School.  In 
relation to the condition about employees being informed about the business 
and involved on the decision making, as highlighted within the report, he 
considered that this could be achieved by providing adequate facilities and 
communication channels for employee representation ie trade unions.  He 
considered that, if employees were willing, they should be free to make a 
decision regarding whether to join a trade union.  Members noted that within 
the region and at other regions, access to the trade unions into the workplace 
was increasingly patchy. 
 
C Travers considered that trade unions were not necessarily the only answer, 
due to there being many other methods to engage with employees, and that 
this policy could create a very marginal impact due to the size of funding 
available, which was relative to the number of businesses within the region.  
She added that further consideration should be given to the broader 
engagement with businesses across the region to drive better practice around 
the key issues. 
 
Professor Husbands commented that several companies that had exploited 
their staff by paying below the living wage.  The ten conditions were essentially 
to inform a framework that allowed companies to access funds.  In relation to 
condition 9, he considered that it would be extremely difficult for any company 
to achieve net zero, and that it would be necessary to plot a realistic route 
towards achieving net zero.  He highlighted the need to work with companies 
who had a degree of flexibility and autonomy in the way in which they achieved 
desirable outcomes. 
 
In summary, L Nickson noted that the Board broadly supported the 
recommendations, whilst recognising the progress that was being made, and 
she acknowledged the differing views which would be reflected upon by the 
executive team during the implementation phase. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board endorsed the policy and the Eligibility Conditions 
and recommended the same to the MCA Board for adoption. 
 

16 Progressive Procurement Policy 
 

 A report was submitted which set out the new draft ‘Progressive Procurement 
Policy’ for the LEP and MCA that aimed to use the MCA’s spending power to 
achieve greater ‘social value’.  By developing a more progressive procurement 
policy, which aimed to go beyond value for money in a traditional sense, the 
LEP and MCA could achieve greater social, ethical and environmental 
outcomes and realise greater added value for the economy and for society.   
 
P Kennan queried whether there would be consistency within the policy, and 
whether the same level of proportionality and flexibility would be applied as in 



 

the social value eligibility conditions for accessing MCA funding and finance.  
He could not see a commitment to spending within the local supply chains as a 
driver to social value locally. 
 
In response, F Kumi-Ampofo commented that the work would be undertaken by 
the same team, and the policy would be implemented with the same level of 
sensitivity and reason, with consistent technical issues across the piece.  He 
added that procurement was a key variable for consideration. 
 
Members considered the following options: 
 
Option 1 
 
To do nothing and to continue with the existing approach.  This would limit the 
reach of MCA spending and would impact on what could be reported.  There 
was a risk of significant reputational damage as the MCA was already lagging 
its peers in the policy space. 

 
Option 2 
 
To agree a new progressive procurement policy which better reflected the 
ambitions for social value in the SEP.  Work was underway to explore how the 
policy, if approved, could be implemented and how the LEP and MCA could 
work with anchor partners to agree and implement a consistent South 
Yorkshire-wide progressive procurement policy and approach. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board considered the draft progressive procurement 
policy and endorsed Option 2 and recommended to the MCA Board for 
approval. 
 

17 Cost of Living Crisis 
 

 A report was presented which summarised key elements of the emerging cost 
of living crisis, and highlighted the implications and potential areas of focus for 
the region, MCA and LEP.  The Bank of England had warned the population to 
prepare for the steepest drop in living standards for 30 years, as the cost-of-
living crisis set in. 
 
Members were referred to the high proportion of businesses within the region 
which were energy intensive and used fossil fuels.  Supply chain of inflation 
would affect different groups, particularly businesses and those in low-income 
households.  Currently, inflationary pressure was encountered across the 
labour market with record vacancies levels, and businesses struggling to recruit 
which was driving up the wages.  The National Insurance contributions would 
increase by 1.25% from April 2022, and it was anticipated that the Council Tax 
bills across the UK were also expected to rise from April 2022.  In April 2022, 
the Government would uprate benefits by 3.1% when the inflation was forecast 
to hit 7%. 
 
 
P Kennan suggested that the thematic boards could consider whether 
investment programmes could be adapted to respond where feasible.  He 



 

queried whether Members should meet to consider whether there were other 
actions that could make a difference. 
 
L Nickson suggested that the matter should also be discussed at the Business 
Advisory Group meeting to be held on 14 March 2022.  She endorsed the 
suggestion for further discussions to be undertaken. 
 
C Travers expressed her concern at the situation together with the prospect of 
moving into a recession and potentially job losses. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board Members reviewed the emerging evidence, 
noting the impact on the MCA investment programme and considered potential 
responses. 
 

18 LEP Review 
 

 A report was submitted which set out the latest developments in the 
Government’s ongoing review of Local Enterprise Partnerships and highlighted 
the potential impact on the work of the LEP in South Yorkshire. 
 
Dr Adams referred to the discussion on the Levelling Up White Paper.  The 
Government had indicated that where LEPs were in MCA areas, that they 
would be folded into the MCA structures.  Further information was awaited 
imminently from the Government. 
 
L Nickson referred to the aforementioned summit which had reiterated that 
business had to be at the heart of the discussions within the MCA.  She invited 
colleagues to give serious consideration on the matter. 
 
N McDonald commented that the LEP had a good working relationship with the 
MCA and the thematic boards.  The summit had shown a diversity of 
individuals from the private, public and third sectors which should be built upon. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board noted the implications of the review and 
discussed what the future role of the LEP should be. 
 

19 Chief Executive's Update 
 

 A report was submitted which provided Members with a general update on 
activity being undertaken by the LEP outside of the agenda items under 
discussion. 
 
Updates were provided on: 
 
i) India trade and investment opportunities. 
ii) Doncaster’s to bid for Great British Railways headquarters. 
iii) South Yorkshire to be home to pioneering gene therapy centre. 
iv) Arts Council funding. 
v) SY Quarterly Economic Survey. 
vi) Welcome to Yorkshire. 

 
 



 

Dr Smith requested Members to support the bid for the Great British Railways 
headquarters, and to encourage others to support it also. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members noted the update. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


